Technical Note / Gasket Installation Guide
prinsco.com  |  1717 16th St NE Willmar MN  |  toll free 800.992.1725  |  phone 320.222.6800  |  fax 320.222.6820
TN-2-219 A Page 1
Table of Contents
Introduction ............................................................................................................................. 2
Gasket Identification ................................................................................................................ 2
4” – 10” Gasket Installation...................................................................................................... 3
10” – 60” Spigot Gasket ST Installation ................................................................................... 4

watertight connection as defined in ASTM D3212. Prinsco has designed watertight gaskets for integral
bell & spigot connections (spigot gaskets) as well as gaskets to function when connecting field-cut,
plain-end pipe to an oversized bell (saddle gaskets).
This guide is to be referenced for proper field installation steps. Larger diameter installations may
require clamps, prying tool, and/or other equipment. Proper protective equipment such as gloves are
recommended when working with pipe.
Gasket Identification
Table 1 outlines Prinsco’s current gasket types and performance classifications.
Part numbers:  GFGSK = GoldFlo Gasket  U = Uvula: indicates a spigot gasket
Table 1 - Prinsco's current gasket part numbers.
  Watertight (WT) Soil-Tight (ST)
  Saddle Gasket Spigot Gasket Spigot Gasket
4" GFGSK04WT GFGSKU04WT -
6" GFGSK06WT GFGSKU06WT -
8" *GFGSK08WT GFGSKU08WT -
10" GFGSK10WT GFGSKU10WT GFGSKU10ST
12" *GFGSK12WT *GFGSKU12WT GFGSKU12ST
15" *GFGSK15WT *GFGSKU15WT GFGSKU15ST
18" *GFGSK18WT GFGSKU18WT GFGSKU18ST
24" GFGSK24WT GFGSKU24WT GFGSKU24ST
30" GFGSK30WT GFGSKU30WT GFGSKU30ST
36" GFGSK36WT GFGSKU36WT GFGSKU36ST
42" - GFGSKU42WT GFGSKU42ST
48" - GFGSKU48WT GFGSKU48ST
60" - GFGSKU60WT GFGSKU60ST
* = Indicates that there may be variaitons of gaskets and part numbers depending on pipe type and location
Figure 2 - Watertight (WT) Spigot Gasket Figure 1 - Watertight (WT) Saddle Gasket Figure 3 - Soil-Tight (ST) Spigot Gasket
Corrugation Valley for
Saddle Gaskets on